be submitted, the Proposal will not be reviewed. 

6.6. Place of execution of the Contract: 

Lot No Country 

1 Lithuania 

2 Estonia 

3 Latvia 

6.7. The estimated value of the Contract price for each of the Lots1: 

Lot No Contract price 

1 shall not exceed 21 326.50 EUR (twenty-one thousand, and three hundred twenty-six 
euros and fifty cents) excl. VAT. 

2 shall not exceed 12 100.00 EUR (twelve thousand, and one hundred euros) excl. VAT. 

3 
shall not exceed 112 500.00EUR (one hundred twelve thousand, and five hundred euros) 
excl. VAT. 

6.8. The period of Service provision for all 3 (three) Lots is 12 (twelve) calendar months and RB Rail AS 
employees will be insured in the planned term of insurance period, that is from 1 January 2026 to 31 
December 2026.  The validity period of policy is specified in Section 3 of the draft agreement.

[...]

The Tenderer’s or all members of the 
partnership together (if the Tenderer is a 
partnership and confirms the average 
financial turnover jointly), average 
annual financial turnover within the last 
3 (three) years (2022, 2023, 2024) is not 
less than: 

1) 21 300,00 EUR (twenty-one 
thousand three hundred euros) 
(if Tenderer applies for Lot 
No.1); 

2) 12 000.00 EUR (twelve thousand 
euros) (if Tenderer applies for 
Lot No.2); 

3) 112000.00 EUR (one hundred 
twelve thousand euros) (if 
Tenderer applies for Lot No.3). 

If the Tenderer applies for more than one 
lot, then the average annual financial 
turnover within the last 3 (three) years 
(2022, 2023, 2024) shall not be less than 
sum of minimum average annual 
financial turnover within the last 3 (three)

[...]

commission performs a check regarding the existence of grounds of exclusion for Tenderer, members 

G Technical Proposal (Annex No 8) position 
No 4.2.6.  

Paid inpatient care. The minimum insurance 
amount for daily and round-the-clock inpatient 
services is not less than 1200 EUR (one thousand 
two hundred euros) in the period and for one 
case of hospitalization.  

The maximum insurance amount to be assessed 
is not more than 2000 EUR (two thousand) in the 
period and for one case of hospitalization. 

Particular limit 
X 10 

Highest proposed limit

[...]

specified in this clause but retains option to purchase less or more, depending solely on needs of the 
Contracting authority.  

2. INSURANCE SERVICE RATES  

2.1. The Tenderer shall submit a proposal for Insurance services, the maximum insurance premium for which is 
EUR 627.25 (six hundred and twenty seven euros and 25 cents) without tax (750 EUR (seven hundred and fifty 
euro and 00 cents) with tax) per Insured Person and the insurance premium must be valid for 1 (one) year 
(2026), taking into account the preliminary number of Insured Persons (Section 1.2 of Annex No 1 “Technical

[...]

inductothermy, inductoelectrophoresis, microcurrent therapy, transcutaneous 
electrostimulation, electroneurostimulation, etc. 

4.2.6.  

G 

Paid inpatient care. The minimum insurance amount for daily and round-the-clock 
inpatient services is not less than 1200 EUR (one thousand two hundred euros) in the 
period and for one case of hospitalization.  

4.2.7. Paid inpatient services, with a referral from the attending physician, without restrictions 
in a medical institution chosen by the patient and without the application of the price list.

[...]

The Tenderer’s or all members of the partnership together (if the Tenderer is a partnership and confirms the average 
financial turnover jointly), average annual financial turnover within last 3 (three) years (2022, 2023, 2024) is not less 
than: 

1) 21 300,00 EUR (twenty-one thousand , and three hundred euros) (if Tenderer applies for Lot No.1); 

2) 12 000.00 EUR (twelve thousand euros) (if Tenderer applies for Lot No.2); 

3) 112000.00 EUR (one hundred, and twelve thousand euros) (if Tenderer applies for Lot No.3). 

In the event the average annual financial turnover of a limited partner of a limited partnership (within the meaning 
of the Commercial Law of the Republic of Latvia, Division X) exceeds its investment in the limited partnership, the

[...]

enactments and the Insurance program with the following minimum requirements of the Technical 
specification: 

No Minimum requirements/Technical specification criteria  

Eligibility of the 
Tenderer and 

additions to the 
tender 

1.  Minimum requirements of the total insurance amount within the 
basic program shall be at least EUR 4900.00 (four thousand nine 
hundred) per person per year 

EUR 

2.  Insurance cover. Insurance cover must include at least following 
risks. 

Tenderers proposal 

SUM INSURED (EUR) 
AND COVERAGE (%) 

Sum insured33 

Coverag
e 

The assessment criteria34  

2.1.  

Outpatient medical services*